
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 16-08-2022 15:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 16-08-2022 15:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 80 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Power

Department Name Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited

Organisation Name Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited

Office Name Corporate Office Gurgaon

Item Category

Manpower Outsourcing Services - Minimum wage - Skilled;
Others; Skilled Manpower , Manpower Outsourcing Services
- Minimum wage - Semi-skilled; Others; Semi Skilled
Manpower , Manpower Outsourcing Services - Minimum
wage - Skilled; Others; Skilled Manpower Emergency ,
Manpower Outsourcing Services - Minimum wage - Semi-
skilled; Others; Semi Skilled Manpower Emergency

Contract Period  3 Year(s)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover No

Document required from seller

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 2 Days

Floor Price
This bid has been created/published with floor
price(minimum value) selected by the Buyer. Service
Providers are advised to quote above the minimum floor
value.

Estimated Bid Value 4238775.61

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2415979
Dated: 05-08-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

EMD Percentage(%) 2.00

1 / 11



EMD Amount 84776

ePBG Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%) 3.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 39

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy.

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
POWERGRID
POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED, PLOT NO.4, UNIT-41, NILADRI VIHAR, CHANDRASEKHARPUR,
BHUBANESWAR-751021
(Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited)

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. 
2. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

Additional Qualification/Data Required

Scope of work & Job description:1659685054.pdf

Please upload the list of resources alongwith quantity of each type of resource to be continued by
the successful bidder/Service Provider under the new contract as per the Terms and Conditions of
new contract concluded on the basis of this bid alongwith approval of Competent
Authority.:1659685081.pdf

Buyer to upload undertaking that Minimum Wages indicated by him during Bid Creation are as per

2 / 11

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/AugQ322/bidding/biddoc/bid-3658905/1659685054.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/AugQ322/bidding/biddoc/bid-3658905/1659685081.pdf


applicable Minimum Wages Act:1659685114.pdf

Manpower Outsourcing Services - Minimum Wage - Skilled; Others; Skilled Manpower
( 3 )

Technical Specifications

Specification Values

Core

Skill Category Skilled

Type of Function Others

List of Profiles Skilled Manpower

Educational Qualification High School

Specialization Not Required

Post Graduation Not Required

Specialization for PG Not Applicable

Experience 0 to 3 Years

State NA

Zipcode NA

District NA

Addon(s)

Additional Certifications/Trainings required for the resources being hired No

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer 

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address

Number of
Resources to

be hired
Additional

Requirement

3 / 11

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/AugQ322/bidding/biddoc/bid-3658905/1659685114.pdf


1 Parsuram Bhoi

766001,Power Grid Corporation
of India Ltd., 400/220 KV
Indravati Sub-station,PO:
Mukhiguda, Dist: Kalahandi,
Odisha- 766026,

3

EDLI (INR per day)
: 2.88
Bonus (INR per
day) : 52.06
EPF Admin Charge
(INR per day) :
2.88
Optional
Allowances 1 (INR
per day) : 0
Optional
Allowances 2 (INR
per day) : 0
Optional
Allowances 3 (INR
per day) : 0
Minimum daily
wage (INR)
exclusive of GST :
625
Number of working
days in a month :
26
Provident Fund
(INR per day) :
69.23
ESI (INR per day) :
0
Tenure/ Duration of
Employment (in
months) : 36

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address

Number of
Resources to

be hired
Additional

Requirement

Manpower Outsourcing Services - Minimum Wage - Semi-skilled; Others; Semi Skilled
Manpower ( 2 )

Technical Specifications

Specification Values

Core

Skill Category Semi-skilled

Type of Function Others

List of Profiles Semi Skilled Manpower

Educational Qualification High School

Specialization Not Required

Post Graduation Not Required

Specialization for PG Not Applicable

Experience 0 to 3 Years

State NA

4 / 11



Zipcode NA

District NA

Addon(s)

Additional Certifications/Trainings required for the resources being hired No

Specification Values

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer 

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address

Number of
Resources to

be hired
Additional

Requirement

1 Parsuram Bhoi

766001,Power Grid Corporation
of India Ltd., 400/220 KV
Indravati Sub-station,PO:
Mukhiguda, Dist: Kalahandi,
Odisha- 766026,

2

Bonus (INR per
day) : 43.23
EDLI (INR per day)
: 2.60
EPF Admin Charge
(INR per day) :
2.60
Minimum daily
wage (INR)
exclusive of GST :
519
Optional
Allowances 1 (INR
per day) : 0
Optional
Allowances 2 (INR
per day) : 0
Optional
Allowances 3 (INR
per day) : 0
ESI (INR per day) :
0
Number of working
days in a month :
26
Provident Fund
(INR per day) :
62.28
Tenure/ Duration of
Employment (in
months) : 36

Manpower Outsourcing Services - Minimum Wage - Skilled; Others; Skilled Manpower
Emergency ( 2 )

Technical Specifications

5 / 11



Specification Values

Core

Skill Category Skilled

Type of Function Others

List of Profiles Skilled Manpower Emergency

Educational Qualification High School

Specialization Not Required

Post Graduation Not Required

Specialization for PG Not Applicable

Experience 0 to 3 Years

State NA

Zipcode NA

District NA

Addon(s)

Additional Certifications/Trainings required for the resources being hired No

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer 

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address

Number of
Resources to

be hired
Additional

Requirement

6 / 11



1 Parsuram Bhoi

766001,Power Grid Corporation
of India Ltd., 400/220 KV
Indravati Sub-station,PO:
Mukhiguda, Dist: Kalahandi,
Odisha- 766026,

2

Minimum daily
wage (INR)
exclusive of GST :
625
Bonus (INR per
day) : 0
EDLI (INR per day)
: 0
EPF Admin Charge
(INR per day) : 0
Optional
Allowances 1 (INR
per day) : 0
Optional
Allowances 2 (INR
per day) : 0
Optional
Allowances 3 (INR
per day) : 0
ESI (INR per day) :
0
Number of working
days in a month : 1
Provident Fund
(INR per day) : 0
Tenure/ Duration of
Employment (in
months) : 36

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address

Number of
Resources to

be hired
Additional

Requirement

Manpower Outsourcing Services - Minimum Wage - Semi-skilled; Others; Semi Skilled
Manpower Emergency ( 2 )

Technical Specifications

Specification Values

Core

Skill Category Semi-skilled

Type of Function Others

List of Profiles Semi Skilled Manpower Emergency

Educational Qualification High School

Specialization Not Required

Post Graduation Not Required

Specialization for PG Not Applicable

Experience 0 to 3 Years

State NA

Zipcode NA

District NA

7 / 11



Addon(s)

Additional Certifications/Trainings required for the resources being hired No

Specification Values

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer 

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address

Number of
Resources to

be hired
Additional

Requirement

1 Parsuram Bhoi

766001,Power Grid Corporation
of India Ltd., 400/220 KV
Indravati Sub-station,PO:
Mukhiguda, Dist: Kalahandi,
Odisha- 766026,

2

Bonus (INR per
day) : 0
EDLI (INR per day)
: 0
EPF Admin Charge
(INR per day) : 0
Minimum daily
wage (INR)
exclusive of GST :
519
Optional
Allowances 1 (INR
per day) : 0
Optional
Allowances 2 (INR
per day) : 0
Optional
Allowances 3 (INR
per day) : 0
ESI (INR per day) :
0
Number of working
days in a month : 1
Provident Fund
(INR per day) : 0
Tenure/ Duration of
Employment (in
months) : 36

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

2. Generic

OPTIONAL SITE VISIT:

8 / 11



 1. The Bidder is advised to visit and examine the installation site and its surroundings and obtain for itself
on its own responsibility all information that may be necessary for preparing the Bid. The costs of visiting
the site shall be borne by the Bidder. YES

 2. The Bidder representative shall be allowed entry upon consignee premises for such visits, only upon
the express conditions that the Bidder will release and indemnify the Buyer and Consignee against all
liabilities arising out of such visit including death or injury, loss or damage to property, and any other loss,
damage, costs, and expenses incurred as a result of such visit.

 3. The Bidder shall not be entitled to hold any claim against Buyer for noncompliance due to lack of any
kind of pre-requisite information as it is the sole responsibility of the Bidder to obtain all the necessary
information with regard to site, surrounding, working conditions, weather etc. on its own before
submission of the bid.

3. Generic

Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

4. Generic

1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of
buyer.
2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior
written consent of buyer.
3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally
liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due
performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under.

5. Generic

While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the
screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

6. Service & Support

AVAILABILITY OF OFFICE OF SERVICE PROVIDER: An office of the Service Provider must be located in the
state of Consignee.  DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE TO BE SUBMITTED.

7. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

8. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Account Payee Demand Draft in favour of POWER GRID
CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED payable at BHUBANESWAR.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the DD along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

9. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Banker’s Cheque in favour of POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA
LIMITED payable at BHUBANESWAR.
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the BC along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

10. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED Account No. 32487491836 IFSC Code SBIN0005158
Bank Name STATE BANK OF INDIA Branch address SAHEED NAGAR, BHUBANESWAR.
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

9 / 11



11. Forms of EMD and PBG

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of POWER GRID
CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED payable at BHUBANESWAR. After award of contract, Successful Bidder
can upload scanned copy of the DD in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy to the original
DD to the Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

12. Forms of EMD and PBG

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Payment online through RTGS /
internet banking also (besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). On-line payment shall be in
Beneficiary name POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED Account No. 32487491836 IFSC Code
SBIN0005158 Bank Name STATE BANK OF INDIA Branch address SAHEED NAGAR, BHUBANESWAR.
Successful Bidder to indicate Contract number and name of Seller entity in the transaction details field at
the time of on-line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer in
place of PBG within 15 days of award of contract.

13. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

Package: Annual Maintenance contract for assistance of various Electrical
Maintenance & Operations at POWERGRID, 400/220KV Indravati
Substation (Under AM Budget) [Spc No. ODP/BB/C&M-2782/I-2112]

1.     Bidder shall have to fill and upload the following forms along with their bid:

(a)   EMD/Bid Security (in Original) or Online Payment Acknowledgement
towards bid security or documentary evidence in support of exemption of
EMD/Bid Security-Mandatory Requirement (Refer Form No. 1 for EMD
BG and further detailing at clause 5 below)

(b)   Information regarding Ex-Employees of POWERGRID in our organization
(Refer Form No. 2)  

(c)    Notarized Affidavit of Self certification regarding Minimum Local Content in
line with PPP-MII order, to be submitted on a non-judicial stamp paper of
Rs. 100/- Mandatory Requirement (Refer Form No. 3) 

(d)   Valid Electrical License copy to be submitted mandatorily along with the
bids.

(e)   Valid EPF Registration & ESI Registration documents or
employees/Workman compensation etc.

(f)    Bidders are required to meet the Qualification Requirements in accordance
with Annexure-QR attached hereinbelow and also has to furnish the details
in support of Qualification Requirements (QR) as per the attached format
given along with QR. Further, bidders are also required to submit
documentary evidence in support of QR.

.

14. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

15. Buyer Added Bid Specific Scope Of Work(SOW)

File Attachment Click here to view the file .

10 / 11

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/Aug/GEM_2022_B_2415979/CLM0010/Bid_ATC_256a1a81-39fa-4f4c-97461659686206975_buyerbhubaneswar2.doc
https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/Aug/GEM_2022_B_2415979/CLM0012/SCOPE_54bc0a70-fe50-4838-af711659686239291_buyerbhubaneswar2.pdf


Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity/restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and/or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations. Also, GeM does not permit collection of Tender
fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction as the case may be. Any stipulation by the Buyer seeking
payment of Tender Fee / Auction fee through ATC clauses would be treated as null and void.

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in Service Level
Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

11 / 11

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20220805
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/13387585799025

	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	ePBG Detail
	Splitting
	MSE Purchase Preference
	Additional Qualification/Data Required

	Manpower Outsourcing Services - Minimum Wage - Skilled; Others; Skilled Manpower ( 3 )
	Manpower Outsourcing Services - Minimum Wage - Semi-skilled; Others; Semi Skilled Manpower ( 2 )
	Manpower Outsourcing Services - Minimum Wage - Skilled; Others; Skilled Manpower Emergency ( 2 )
	Manpower Outsourcing Services - Minimum Wage - Semi-skilled; Others; Semi Skilled Manpower Emergency ( 2 )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer
	---Thank You---


